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Mission accomplished “Our priority was to 

advance TH9507 into 

Phase 3 in HIV-associated

lipodystrophy”



THERATECHNOLOGIES (TSX:TH) 

Theratechnologies is a Canadian biopharmaceutical company that

discovers or acquires novel therapeutic products for development 

and commercialization. These products target unmet medical needs 

in commercially attractive specialty markets. The most advanced

program is in Phase 3 clinical development in HIV-associated

lipodystrophy. The Company also has other promising projects 

at various stages of development.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This annual report contains forward-looking statements to provide investors with guidance as to the

Company’s future. These forward-looking statements include, among others, statements about our 2006

objectives and the strategies developed to attain them, about our financial situation in the coming years,

about the creation of shareholder value as well as about the clinical development of TH9507 and THG213.29

and their future commercialization. The words “may”, “could”, “should”, “outlook”, “believe”, “plan”, “envisage”,

“anticipate” and “estimate” and the use of the conditional tense as well as similar expressions denote

forward-looking statements. By their very nature, these involve uncertainties and inherent risks, both general

and specific, which give rise to the possibility that predictions will not materialize. We therefore caution

investors against placing undue reliance on these statements. The risks and uncertainties include the

availability of funds and resources, the success and timely completion of clinical trials and the granting

of necessary approvals, and we refer you to pages 16 and 17 of this annual report, which contain a more

exhaustive analysis of the risks and uncertainties connected to the business of the Company. We have no

obligation to update the forward-looking statement and we do not undertake to do so. 
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Financial summary
(Excluding Celmed, for the years ended November 30, in thousands of dollars) 

2005 2004 2003

R&D expenditures $ 14,987 $ 14,380 $ 16,963

Liquidities * $ 40,004 $ 42,808 $ 43,226

Burn rate ** $ 17,781 *** $ 15,941 $ 17,044

* Includes cash, bonds, tax credits and grants receivable.

** Represented by cash flows from operating activities and excluding changes in operating

assets and liabilities.

*** Without revenue from transaction with ALZA Corporation.

2005 HIGHLIGHTS 

Business strategy

December 2005 – Announcement of strategic

product portfolio decisions.

Phase 3 clinical program for TH9507

March 2005 – FDA gives green light for 

Phase 3 clinical trial testing of TH9507 

in HIV-associated lipodystrophy.

June 2005 – First patient enrolled. 

February 2006 – Enrollment exceeds 

200-patient mark. 

Financial activities

December 2004 – US$12 million for

terminating co-development projects 

with ALZA Corporation.

June 2005 – Sale of investment in Celmed

BioSciences for proceeds of up to $8.4 million.

November 2005 – Liquidity position 

of $40 million.

Board appointments

Robert G. Goyer, Ph.D.

Member of the Board of Directors

Bernard Reculeau

Member of the Board of Directors

Gérald A. Lacoste, Q.C.

Member of the Board of Directors

Management appointments

Chantal Desrochers, B.Ph., M.B.A.

Vice President, Business Development 

and Commercialization

Koenraad Blot, MD

Executive Director, Clinical Research

Andrée Lefebvre, B.Sc.

Executive Director, Compliance 

and Regulatory Affairs

Scientific excellence

Publication of TH9507 Phase 2 results 

in HIV-associated lipodystrophy. 

Falutz, J. et al,. AIDS 2005, 19, 1279-1287.

Eight scientific posters presented at major

annual conferences in the United States.



MESSAGE TO SHAREHOLDERS

Dear Shareholder,

It is my pleasure to report on the progress of Theratechnologies in 2005 and provide insight into where we are headed 

in 2006 and beyond. 

Let me start where we left off in last year’s annual report. Our priority for 2005 was to advance TH9507 into late-stage

development in HIV-associated lipodystrophy and I am pleased to report that we hit all of our milestones in this respect.

We met with the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) in March and with Health Canada in May. We subsequently

received a green light for our Phase 3 program in both countries and the first patient entered the study in June. At time 

of writing, we are on track to complete recruitment by the end of the first quarter of 2006, with efficacy results expected 

in the fourth quarter.

Short-term value creation

Why is this so important to the Company? History tells us that

investors favor biotech companies that can bring their own

products to market and we have a great opportunity to achieve

this with TH9507. We have the necessary finances, with

approximately $40 million available to fund our activities for

close to two years. We own the intellectual property related 

to TH9507, and we are retaining the commercial rights.

Our market research points to HIV-associated lipodystrophy as

potentially being a very attractive indication for the Company. 

This metabolic complication affects an estimated 250,000 HIV

patients in North America and Europe. It is characterized by an

accumulation of visceral adipose tissue (VAT), dyslipidemia and

glucose intolerance, which are risk factors for cardiovascular

disease and type 2 diabetes. In addition to these serious direct

health risks, the resulting body abnormalities can stigmatize

patients and discourage them from continuing their HIV treatment.

There is currently no approved therapy for HIV-associated lipodystrophy and, based on public health data, scientific journal

articles and proprietary market research, we estimate that the combined North American and European market could be

in the US$425 million to US$850 million range. In addition, HIV-associated lipodystrophy patients are treated by a limited

number of specialist physicians. This makes eventual commercialization of the drug relatively inexpensive on a comparative

basis, which means it is feasible for Theratechnologies to retain the commercial rights for TH9507 and bring the product

to market. Through this strategy, we hope to capture more value from product sales and generate a more rapid payback.

As such, it is very clear that our key value driver in the short term is the TH9507 Phase 3 program, and that’s where we

will be investing the majority of this year’s development budget – over $17 million has been earmarked for HIV-associated

lipodystrophy in 2006.
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Value creation over the longer term

Taking all of this into account, the short-term priority is clear and little changed in fact. But what about the longer term?

What decisions must we make to build shareholder value beyond our initial product? These two questions were rolled into

a comprehensive strategic review in the second half of the year. Stakeholders inside and outside the Company were

consulted and we also sought the advice of strategic experts in the U.S. biotech industry. The principal objective of the

review was to identify strategies aimed at building value for our shareholders in the near term and over the longer term 

as well. We announced the results in December.

We took our lead from what has worked well for others in our industry. The pioneer biotech companies in the United

States learned early on that the best way to create value is to build a business that integrates the full value chain, that is a

business capable of bringing a product from discovery all the way through to commercialization. Many successful biotech

companies have followed this “hold-on-to-your-commercial-rights” approach. This is precisely the strategy

Theratechnologies will follow.

Value-based decision-making 

Our new business plan sets us on a path to become a fully

integrated biopharmaceutical company. In order to do that

successfully, we have to make choices. Many of the

indications we might like to pursue are simply too costly or

too risky for a company like Theratechnologies. That’s why

we developed some value-creation criteria that can be

applied to help us make the right decisions.

First, the drug candidate itself has to have a competitive

edge; if not first-in-class like TH9507, it has to have what it

takes to be among the top few in its initial indication. 

Second, from a development perspective, there needs to be

a clear regulatory path to approval and the clinical program

needs to be manageable for Theratechnologies in terms of

costs and timelines.

Third, the product has to be aimed at a specialty market that

would require a relatively modest marketing investment so

we can retain the commercial rights and hopefully a bigger

share of the gross margin.

And fourth, the profit potential should be attractive enough to

compensate for development risks and provide a rapid payback.

When we applied these criteria to our pipeline of products, it was clear that a peptide we call THG213.29 in acute renal

failure is a project that warrants consideration as a clinical program. This project, which came out of our ExoPep

technology, is currently in advanced preclinical studies. There is no approved therapy for this condition, which often leads

to the need for dialysis treatments or even death. More than 100,000 cases of acute renal failure are reported in the United

States every year.

“ We took our lead from 

what has worked well 

for others in our industry”
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We also applied the value-creation criteria to identify follow-on indications for TH9507. Of the many different conditions we

looked into, cystic fibrosis and adult growth hormone deficiency fit our criteria best and these two projects will be advanced

in 2006 as possible candidates for clinical development in 2007.

Out-licensing projects 

On the other hand, despite the fact that we have some very exciting early-stage drug candidates in type 2 diabetes and

obesity, we have concluded that these programs should not be pursued. The costs and timelines required for the clinical

development of such products are prohibitive. 

What’s more, type 2 diabetes and obesity require

considerable marketing efforts and are extremely

competitive fields dominated by multinational

pharmaceutical companies. Marketing a diabetes drug is

quite simply out of the question for a company the size of

Theratechnologies. As a result of these business realities,

we have put a stop to our activities in diabetes and obesity,

and we’re now looking to realize the value of these projects

through out-licensing.

2006 – a pivotal year 

Our TH9507 Phase 3 program is the cornerstone of our plan

to build value for shareholders in the short term and 2006

will be a pivotal year with the first Phase 3 results coming

out in the fourth quarter. 

Looking further down the road, the Board and management

have developed a very clear vision of the kind of company 

we want Theratechnologies to become and we’ve launched 

a plan to take us to that business model. Our goal is to

carefully choose, develop and commercialize a series of

products that shares the same value-creating characteristics as TH9507 in HIV-associated lipodystrophy. We believe that

this fully integrated pharmaceutical company model offers the best potential returns for our shareholders and that

TH9507 in HIV-associated lipodystrophy is the opportunity we need to start building that model today. 

By this time next year, we should know the results of the first Phase 3 lipodystrophy study. Assuming the results are positive,

we will move quickly to start the second Phase 3 trial while beginning to invest in similar projects like THG213.29 in acute

renal failure and THG9507 in cystic fibrosis and/or adult growth hormone deficiency. These new projects would allow us 

to manage our growth by filling out our pipeline, creating a platform for longer-term value creation.

The successful completion of the TH9507 Phase 3 program is our first important step and this is where we will be focusing

our attention and resources in 2006. 

Yves Rosconi 

President and Chief Executive Officer

February 8, 2006 

“ Our TH9507 Phase 3 program

is the cornerstone of our plan

to build value for shareholders

in the short term”
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CHAIRMAN’S LETTER

Dear Shareholder,

Theratechnologies reached important milestones in 2005 and fulfilled the objectives it had set for itself early in the year.

The Phase 3 clinical trial for TH9507 in HIV-associated lipodystrophy is proceeding on schedule and the groundwork is now

being laid for the commercialization of our product. These accomplishments are vital components of our plan to build

value for shareholders in the near term. Furthermore, in December, the Board endorsed management’s new strategy

aimed at generating longer-term value.

In my letter to you last year, I wrote about Theratechnologies’ demonstrated ability to re-invent itself at critical times as 

it steered a path from its scientific roots towards becoming a self-sustaining, product-focused business. We saw further

evidence of this strength in 2005 with Yves Rosconi starting to shape the team that will complete the clinical development

of TH9507 and bring it to market. Yves brought pharmaceutical expertise on board in key sectors in 2005, notably in

business development, commercialization, and clinical research. Theratechnologies can now count on know-how and

practical experience acquired in the pharmaceutical industry in Canada, the United States and Europe.

Similarly, at the Board of Directors level, we have been adding experience in the pharmaceutical sector. In August, we

welcomed Bernard Reculeau to the Board. Mr. Reculeau’s extensive industry experience and European perspective are

precious assets for Theratechnologies. Bernard nicely complements our two other experts from the pharmaceutical 

and regulatory sectors, Drs. Gilles Cloutier and Robert Goyer, who joined the Board in 2004 and 2005 respectively. 

In February 2006, Gérald A. Lacoste, a well-known lawyer, joined the Board. A former president of the Montréal Stock

Exchange and the Québec Securities Commission, Mr. Lacoste has extensive experience in the securities field, as well 

as in business law and corporate governance. Through these changes over the past two years, we have managed to strike

a healthy balance in the boardroom between our strengths in pharmaceuticals, finance and management.

It is with sadness that we note the recent passing of Board member André Delambre. André was a strong contributor and

a very active member of the Audit Committee. An attentive listener and clear thinker, one of André’s greatest strengths

was a remarkable ability to distill issues down to what is important and offer practical solutions to difficult problems. 

In recent years, we were all full of admiration for the way that he confronted his terrible disease with unfailing courage

and amazing generosity of spirit. To the very end, André was a strong believer in Theratechnologies and he will be greatly

missed by his many friends in the Company.

2006 will be a very important year for Theratechnologies and every effort will be made towards ensuring that we again

meet our business-plan goals. Clearly, the top priority continues to be the rapid advancement of TH9507 in lipodystrophy.

While the market for biotech stocks continues to be challenging in Canada, we are confident that the decisions and steps

now being taken by the Company’s management will ultimately bring results.

I am proud of the progress made in 2005 and, on behalf of my fellow members of the Board of Directors, I want to thank

and congratulate all employees for a job well done. I also wish to express my appreciation to the members of the Board

for their significant contribution in 2005, and to you, our shareholders, for your continued support. 

A. Jean de Grandpré

February 8, 2006
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ANDRÉ DELAMBRE (1944-2006)

On January 9th, 2006, Theratechnologies lost a good

friend and a valued colleague. André Delambre was a

member of our Board of Directors from 1999 to 2006.

Throughout this time, he played a key role and he will

be sadly missed by his fellow Board members. For all

of us at Theratechnologies, with whom he shared his

passion for his work and his love of life, his memory

will remain for a long time to come.

André Delambre, CA, was recognized in the business

world very early on for his qualities and competence.

After making his mark for several years with private

firms, among others at Samson, Bélair/Deloitte Touche, 

André Delambre became Executive Vice President of 

Les Productions Feeling Inc., a business owned by 

René Angelil and Céline Dion. He ultimately managed

some thirty Canadian and American companies and

earned an international reputation for his expertise in

accounting and taxation for show business and the

record industry. 

A tireless worker and a generous man, André

Delambre also helped make successes out of several

fund-raising campaigns for charitable causes. In 2002,

he learned he had Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis or

Lou Gehrig’s disease, a rapidly progressing and

incurable neuromuscular disorder. His commitment

then took on a new meaning and he created the 

André Delambre Foundation to raise funds towards the

advancement of research and to come to the aid 

of others who, like him, were afflicted with the disease. 

In health and in sickness, André Delambre put his

talent and his know-how to work in order to benefit

others. We will always be grateful to him. 
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A. Jean de Grandpré, C.C., Q.C.

Chairman of the Board

A. Jean de Grandpré contributed to 

Bell Canada’s exceptional growth as

Chairman of the Board and Chief

Executive Officer and went on to become

the founding Chairman of the Board and CEO of BCE

(Bell Canada Enterprises). He was appointed Chairman

of the Board of Theratechnologies in 1996.

Yves Rosconi, B.Sc. Pharm., M.B.A.

President and Chief Executive Officer

Yves Rosconi brings more than 25 years 

of global pharmaceutical experience to

Theratechnologies. Before joining the

Company, Mr. Rosconi was Senior Vice

President, responsible for Africa 

and the Middle East, at Paris-based Aventis.

Luc Tanguay, M.Sc., CFA

Senior Executive Vice President and 

Chief Financial Officer

A member of the Board since 1993, 

Luc Tanguay joined the management

team in 1996. He has held several key

positions, contributing to the Company’s growth and

facilitating access to capital funding. Prior to joining

Theratechnologies, Mr. Tanguay had a successful career

in investment banking at National Bank Financial.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Gilles Cloutier, Ph.D.

Corporate Director

Dr. Gilles Cloutier is the founder and 

past chairman of United Therapeutics, 

a biotechnology company in the United

States. He has over thirty years of

experience in clinical research with contract research

organizations and pharmaceutical companies. 

Dr. Cloutier’s past achievements include the development

and approval of several drugs in Canada, the United

States and Europe.

Robert G. Goyer, Ph.D.

Emeritus Professor, Faculty of Pharmacy

of Université de Montréal

Dr. Robert Goyer has over 40 years of

experience in the pharmaceutical field.

Recognized for his broad expertise in drug

development, he held key positions on regulatory bodies

such as Health Canada’s Therapeutic Products Directorate,

the Régie de l’assurance maladie du Québec and the Conseil

des médicaments du Québec.

Paul Pommier, M.B.A.

Corporate Director

Paul Pommier spent more than 25 years

at National Bank Financial, ultimately as

Senior Executive Vice President, Corporate

and Government Finance. Throughout his

career, he oversaw public and private financings,

mergers and acquisitions, as well as the marketing 

of investment offerings.

Bernard Reculeau

Corporate Director

Bernard Reculeau brings 21 years of

pharmaceutical industry experience to

Theratechnologies. Most recently, he was

Senior Vice President Pharmaceutical

Operations of Paris-based sanofi-aventis for the

InterContinental Region. He was previously responsible

for pharmaceutical operations at Rhône-Poulenc and

Rhône-Poulenc Rorer in France, and throughout Europe.

Jean-Denis Talon

Chairman, AXA Canada

Jean-Denis Talon had a successful career

with AXA Insurance over a period of more

than 20 years ultimately becoming

President and Chief Executive Officer. 

Mr. Talon is also former President of the Financial Affairs

Committee at the Insurance Bureau of Canada.

Gérald A. Lacoste, Q.C.

Corporate Director

Gérald Lacoste is a lawyer with extensive

experience in the regulation of securities

markets, financial matters and corporate

governance issues. He is a former

President of the Québec Securities Commission and 

he also served as President and Chief Executive Officer

of the Montréal Stock Exchange.
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PRODUCTS

OUR TOP PRIORITY: TH9507 IN HIV-ASSOCIATED LIPODYSTROPHY

The Company’s key value driver in the short term is the Phase 3 clinical program testing TH9507 in HIV-associated

lipodystrophy.

HIV-associated lipodystrophy

HIV-associated lipodystrophy affects a substantial percentage of HIV patients undergoing antiretroviral therapy. It is

characterized by major physical changes (notably abdominal fat accumulation and/or loss of peripheral subcutaneous fat)

as well as lipid and carbohydrate disorders (high cholesterol and blood sugar), conditions that can foster cardiovascular

disease and type 2 diabetes. Such abnormalities may also discourage compliance with HIV regimens. 

There is currently no treatment for excess abdominal fat

in HIV-associated lipodystrophy. In North America and

Europe, an estimated 250,000 HIV patients suffer from

this condition. Based on public health data, journal

articles and proprietary market research, we believe that

the HIV-associated lipodystrophy market on these two

continents could be between US$425 million and 

US$850 million annually.

The product

TH9507 is a stabilized analogue of the human growth

hormone-releasing factor (hGRF) that induces the secretion

of growth hormone (GH) in a specific and physiological

manner. Based on the studies we have conducted so far, 

the product appears to have several beneficial features,

including: reduction of abdominal fat (in particular visceral

fat) without compromising glycemic control (blood sugar

levels), increase in muscle mass and improvement in lipid

profile. These characteristics make it an ideal candidate for

the treatment of excess abdominal fat, an important aspect

of HIV-associated lipodystrophy.

Value creation

HIV-associated lipodystrophy provides an excellent 

entry point for the commercialization of TH9507 for

many reasons. 

O Unmet medical need (to date, no approved product 

on the market) 

O Clinical advantage (can be administered to 

pre-diabetic and diabetic patients – approximately

35% of the targeted patient population) 

O Manageable program (the cost and size of Phase 3

studies are feasible for the Company) 

O Accessible market (a relatively small number of HIV

specialists treat these patients) 

Visceral adipose tissue (white areas) in 

a lipodystrophy patient.



Product portfolio
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Our product portfolio is aimed at unmet medical needs  

in commercially attractive markets.
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Our Phase 3 program 

Our Phase 3 program in HIV-associated lipodystrophy includes two clinical studies. The first study, which is currently

underway, is evaluating the safety and the efficacy of TH9507 in reducing excess abdominal fat accumulation (visceral

adipose tissue or VAT) in approximately 400 patients receiving a 2 mg dose per day versus placebo for 26 weeks. This study

is taking place in approximately 40 clinical sites in the United States and Canada. The Company plans to announce the

results of the first study during the last quarter of 2006. A second, confirmatory Phase 3 study is planned to begin in the

first quarter of 2007.

LONGER-TERM VALUE CREATION

In 2005, we systematically analyzed a wide range of possible

follow-on indications for TH9507. Out of the many different

conditions we looked into, cystic fibrosis and adult growth

hormone deficiency best fit our value-creation criteria. We have

a head start in these two indications based on results obtained

during the course of our extensive Phase 2 clinical program for

TH9507. As such, these two projects will be advanced in 2006

as possible Phase 2 clinical programs for 2007.

The early-stage pipeline was also assessed for its potential

to generate value. In this case, TH213.29 in acute renal

failure was chosen as a potential candidate for clinical

development. This program will be further investigated 

in 2006 for possible launching in 2007.

Potential follow-on indications for TH9507

CYSTIC FIBROSIS

Adult patients suffering from cystic fibrosis (CF), a

degenerative lung disease, can show severe muscle loss.

This greatly limits day-to-day activities of these patients,

thereby affecting their quality of life and, if left untreated, 

it constitutes an independent mortality risk.

Steve Grinspoon, M.D.

Director, Program in Nutritional Metabolism, Massachusetts

General Hospital, Associate Professor of Medicine, Harvard

Medical School and Lead Investigator for the U.S.

Julian Falutz, M.D.

Director, HIV Metabolic Clinic, Montréal General Hospital,

Assistant Professor, McGill University Medical School, and Lead

Investigator for Canada.
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There is currently no approved treatment for muscle depletion in CF patients. Based on body composition results from our

Phase 2 clinical development program with TH9507, showing an increase in muscle mass in both patients with chronic

obstructive pulmonary disease and in those with HIV-associated lipodystrophy, we are encouraged to pursue this

indication further. 

ADULT GROWTH HORMONE DEFICIENCY 

Growth hormone deficiency in adults (AGHD) is a syndrome

generally characterized by reduced muscle mass, increased

abdominal fat, metabolic abnormalities and a deterioration in

quality of life. Today, the only therapeutic solution for these

patients is growth hormone, which is associated with many

side effects when administered regularly, notably a

deterioration in glycemic control (blood sugar levels). Once

again, we are encouraged to investigate this indication based

on the results of our Phase 2 studies in body composition,

lipid profile and safety (glycemic control). 

Early-stage products

THG213.29 IN ACUTE RENAL FAILURE 

Acute renal failure (ARF) is characterized by the deterioration

of renal function ranging from a few hours to several days. 

It provokes a sudden decrease in glomerular filtration rate,

an increase in nitrogen products as well as an imbalance of

electrolytes.The mortality rate associated with ARF is very

high and may reach up to 60% under certain conditions.

Currently, the only approved treatment for ARF 

is dialysis. There is therefore an urgent need to develop 

a pharmacological treatment for this condition. 

By applying its ExoPep technology, Theratechnologies has

developed a therapeutic peptide, known as THG213.29, that

specifically increases renal plasma flow, glomerular filtration

rate and urine output in animal models. THG213.29 also was

shown to improve excretion of nitrogen compounds and limit

kidney damage.

“ Out of the many different

conditions we looked into,

cystic fibrosis and adult

growth hormone deficiency

best fit our value-creation

criteria”
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following discussion and analysis provides the management’s point of view of the financial position and of the results

of operations of Theratechnologies Inc. (“Theratechnologies” or the “Company”), on a consolidated basis for the twelve-

month periods ended November 30, 2005 (“2005”) and November 30, 2004 (“2004”). This information is dated February 8,

2006 and should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and accompanying notes, which have

been prepared by management in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. Unless specified

otherwise, the amounts are in Canadian dollars.

OVERVIEW 

Theratechnologies is a Canadian biopharmaceutical company that discovers or acquires novel therapeutic products for

development and commercialization. These products target unmet medical needs in commercially attractive specialty

markets. The most advanced program is in Phase 3 clinical development in HIV-associated lipodystrophy, a metabolic

complication characterized by fat accumulation in the abdomen, loss of subcutaneous fat, and increased blood cholesterol

and sugar, conditions that foster cardiovascular disease and type 2 diabetes. The Company also has other promising

projects at various stages of development.

In April 2004, the Company announced results of a Phase 2 study, testing TH9507 in HIV-associated lipodystrophy.

Highlights of the Phase 2 study results included a good safety profile, a clear positive effect on body composition and 

a clinically relevant reduction in visceral fat while subcutaneous fat was preserved. Based on the encouraging clinical

results and the potential of this indication, in June 2004, the Company selected HIV-associated lipodystrophy as the first

indication for the late-stage development of TH9507.

Preparations for a meeting with the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) were completed and the request for a

meeting was submitted in December 2004. The meeting with the FDA took place in March 2005 and approval was granted

to proceed with a first Phase 3 clinical trial. A similar meeting took place with Health Canada in May 2005 and approval

was subsequently granted for the Canadian arm of the Phase 3 clinical trial. The first patient was enrolled in June 2005

and, by early February 2006, more than 200 patients had been enrolled in the trial. 

In recent years, Theratechnologies has made significant progress on tightening its business focus and two additional

initiatives were completed in the 2005 fiscal year.

In December 2004, the Company received US$12 million (CAN$15 million) from ALZA Corporation (ALZA) of Mountain

View, California to terminate three co-development projects using ALZA’s Macroflux® transdermal technology. The ALZA

transaction was based on the Company’s decision to focus its resources on TH9507 and it significantly enhanced its

liquidity position.

In addition, in January 2005, the Company decided, together with other shareholders, to evaluate strategic alternatives

related to its interest in Celmed BioSciences (“Celmed”) including the possible sale of the company to new owners. 

In June 2005, Theratechnologies sold its 37.3% investment in Celmed for total proceeds of up to $ 8.4 million, including 

an upfront payment of $ 2.8 million and future milestone payments of up to $5.6 million related to the success of Celmed’s

most advanced products.
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By the second half of 2005, the Phase 3 clinical program in HIV-associated lipodystrophy was well underway and

Theratechnologies began a comprehensive review of its business strategy and long-term objectives. The results were

announced in December 2005 and the key elements were as follows.

O Bringing TH9507 to market was confirmed as the top priority.

O Strict value-creation criteria were adopted for future development projects. In particular, the Company decided to focus

on developing products like TH9507 where commercial rights can be retained in order to enhance potential returns.

O THG213.29 in acute renal failure, TH9507 in cystic fibrosis and TH9507 in adult growth hormone deficiency are projects

that meet the value-creation criteria. All three are being advanced in 2006 as possible clinical projects for 2007.

O The Company’s type 2 diabetes and obesity programs have been designated as out-licensing candidates.

These strategic elements define the Company’s planned business activities for the 2006 fiscal year and beyond.

SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts) 2005 2004 2003

Revenues $ 16,461 $ 2,649 $ 4,006

Research and development before tax credits $ 14,987 $ 18,439 $ 22,562

Operating loss before (loss) gains on

investments and proportionate share in losses $ (5,011) $ (22,870) $ (26,235)

(Loss) gains on investments in companies 

and gains on dilution $ (2,659) $ 5,808 $ 772

Loss from continuing operations $ (14,343) $ (24,929) $ (29,062)

Net loss $ (14,343) $ (22,816) $ (33,799)

Basic and diluted loss per share:

Continuing operations, net of non-controlling interest $ (0.40) $ (0.66) $ (0.83)

Discontinued operations, net of non-controlling interest $ – $ – $ (0.27)

Net loss $ (0.40) $ (0.66) $ (1.10)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AT NOVEMBER 30
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2005 2004 2003

Liquidities (cash and bonds) $ 39,026 $ 42,054 $ 73,840

Tax credits receivable $ 978 $ 754 $ 1,117

Investments in public companies $ 836 $ 1,362 $ 2,395

Total assets $ 53,645 $ 67,950 $ 94,592

Capital-stock $ 155,659 $ 155,594 $ 139,791

Shareholders’ equity $ 49,006 $ 62,954 $ 70,434
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OPERATING RESULTS

Consolidation and investments

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Theratechnologies and its subsidiaries. On June 20, 2005,

the Company completed the sale of its 37.3% interest in Celmed, a privately held oncology company. Prior to this date,

Celmed’s results were included in Theratechnologies’ consolidated financial statements (See note 2 of the consolidated

financial statements). For the purpose of comparison, the results excluding Celmed are noted as additional information 

in the management’s discussion and analysis.

Revenues

Theratechnologies’ consolidated revenues for the year ended November 30, 2005 were exceptionally high at $16,461,000,

compared to $2,649,000 ($2,093,000 without Celmed) in 2004.  The increase is essentially due to the payment of

$14,640,000 (US$12,000,000) received in connection with the Company’s December 2004 agreement to terminate three 

co-development projects using ALZA Corporation’s Macroflux® transdermal technology. The decrease in interest revenues

is due to a reduction of the liquidities (cash and bonds) as well as the maturity of certain high-yield investments.

R&D activities

Consolidated research and development (R&D) expenditures, before tax credits, totaled $14,987,000 for the year ended

November 30, 2005, compared to $18,439,000 ($14,380,000 without Celmed) in 2004. The R&D spending, for the year

ended November 30, 2005, was comparable to the same period in 2004. TH9507 accounts for most of the expenditures in

2005, however a relatively large portion of expenditures in 2004 was related to ThPTH and TH0318, two programs that will

not be pursued by the Company.

Tax credits

Tax credits amounted to $1,217,000 for the year ended November 30, 2005, compared to $1,472,000 in 2004. Tax credits

represent reimbursable tax credits obtained from the Québec Government. The decrease is due to a reduction in

admissible expenses in 2005.

Other expenses

For the year ended November 30, 2005, general and administrative expenses, selling and market development expenses,

patents and amortization of other assets (“SG&A”) were $7,702,000, compared to $8,552,000 ($6,535,000 without Celmed)

in 2004. Several elements account for this increase, the first of which are measures, launched at the end of 2004, to put 

in place the infrastructures required to support the late-stage development of TH9507 and its future commercialization. 

In 2005, management reassessed its strategy regarding non-core products and the related patent portfolio. As a result,

the Company recorded a write-off of $463,000 of certain patent costs and deferred development costs.

Proportionate share in loss of companies under significant influence

The 2005 proportionate share in loss of Celmed and Andromed was $6,673,000, compared to $7,867,000 in 2004. In 2005,

Celmed’s losses were accounted for up until the Company sold its interest in Celmed (June 2005). Prior to the date of sale,

Celmed recorded a non-cash write-down resulting in a proportionate share of $4,069,000 for Theratechnologies, in connection

with the acquisition of NewBiotics’ intellectual property in 2004. 

In 2004, Celmed’s losses were accounted for by the equity method after July 2, 2004 (See note 2 in the consolidated

financial statements). At November 30, 2004, Celmed reviewed the book value of the intellectual property acquired with 

the acquisition of NewBiotics, as per the Handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants. Pursuant to this

analysis, Celmed recorded a write-down of these assets and a related decrease in future income taxes, resulting in a 

non-cash loss of $11,117,000, of which Theratechnologies’ proportionate share was $4,670,000.



(Loss) gains on investments in companies and gains on dilution

On June 20, 2005, the Company completed the sale of its 37.3% interest in Celmed for total proceeds of up to $8,400,000.

The proceeds include an upfront payment of $2,811,000, as well as milestone payments tied to the success of Celmed’s

more advanced products totaling $5,589,000. The milestone payments will be recorded once the related milestones are

reached. As foreseen in the 2004 Annual Report, this transaction did not negatively affect the Company’s liquidities, however

a non-cash loss of $2,659,000 was recorded in 2005.

During the year ended November 30, 2004, the Company realized gains on investments in companies and gains on dilution

of $5,808,000. These gains are detailed in note 8 of the consolidated financial statements.

Net results

Reflecting the variations in revenues and expenses described above, the Company recorded a 2005 operating loss of

$5,011,000 (before proportionate share in loss of companies under significant influence, loss on investments in companies

and gains on dilution, non-controlling interest and discontinued operations), compared to a loss of $22,870,000 in 2004.

The net loss amounted to $14,343,000 in 2005, compared to $22,816,000 in 2004. 

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The selected financial information provided below is derived from the Company’s unaudited quarterly financial statements

for each of the last eight quarters. (See note 2 (A) in the notes to the consolidated financial statements)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts) 2005 2004

Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

Revenues $ 319 $ 409 $ 631 $ 15,102 $ 503 $ 585 $ 782 $ 779

Operating earnings (loss) (1) (5,580) $(5,065) $ (4,784) $ 10,418 $ (4,655) $ (4,289) $ (6,832) $ (7,094)

Earnings (loss) from 

continuing operations (2) (5,651) $(5,218) $(12,745) $ 9,271 $ (10,873) $ (4,137) $ (6,139) $ (1,731)

Net earnings (loss) (5,651) $(5,218) $(12,745) $ 9,271 $ (10,873) $ (4,150) $ (5,910) $ (1,883)

Basic and diluted earnings 

(loss) per share:

Continuing activities (2) (0.16) $ (0.15) $ (0.36) $ 0.26 $ (0.31) $ (0.12) $ (0.17) $ (0.06)

Net earnings (loss) (0.16) $ (0.15) $ (0.36) $ 0.26 $ (0.31) $ (0.12) $ (0.17) $ (0.06)

(1) Before proportionate share in loss of companies under significant influence, gains on investments in companies and gains on dilution, discontinued operations and 

non-controlling interest

(2) Net of non-controlling interest

In the first quarter of 2005, the revenue increase is principally due to the payment of $14,640,000 (US$12,000,000) received

in connection with the Company’s December 2004 agreement to terminate three co-development projects using ALZA

Corporation’s Macroflux® transdermal technology. 

In the second quarter of 2005, the increase in loss results from a non-cash loss recorded by Celmed at May 31, 2005, in

relation to the intellectual property acquired from NewBiotics in 2004, resulting in a proportionate share of $4,069,000 for

Theratechnologies. The Company also recognized in the second quarter of 2005 a non-cash loss of $2,659,000 on the sale

of its 37.3% interest in Celmed. 

FOURTH QUARTER

Theratechnologies’ consolidated revenues for the three-month period ended November 30, 2005 amounted to $319,000,

compared to $503,000 for the same period in 2004. The decrease in revenues for 2005 is attributed to a decrease in

interest revenues resulting from reduced liquidities (cash and bonds) as well as the maturity of certain high-yield

investments.

12
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Consolidated research and development (R&D) expenditures, before tax credits, for the fourth quarter of 2005, totaled

$4,666,000, compared to $3,563,000 in 2004. The increase in R&D expenditures for the quarter was largely due to

expenditures related to the TH9507 Phase 3 study in HIV-associated lipodystrophy, for which the first patient was treated

in June 2005.

General and administrative expenses, selling and market development expenses, patents and amortization of other assets

for the fourth quarter of 2005 were comparable to those of 2004.

For the fourth quarter of 2005, the proportionate share in losses of companies under significant influence was estimated

at $71,000, compared to $6,237,000 in 2004. The decrease results from ceasing to account for Celmed’s losses, following

the sale of the Company’s interest in Celmed in June 2005. In 2004, Celmed reviewed the book value of the intellectual

property acquired with the acquisition of NewBiotics, as per the Handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants.

Pursuant to this analysis, Celmed recorded a write-down of these assets and a related decrease in future income taxes,

resulting in a non-recurring loss of $11,117,000, of which Theratechnologies’ proportionate share was $4,670,000.

Consequently, the Company recorded, for the fourth quarter ended November 30, 2005, an operating loss of $5,580,000,

before proportionate share in loss of a company under significant influence, (loss) gains on investments in companies 

and gains on dilution, compared to a loss of $4,655,000 in 2004. The net loss for the fourth quarter of 2005 was $5,651,000,

compared to $10,873,000 in 2004.

For the three-month period ended November 30, 2005, the burn rate relating to operating activities, excluding changes 

in operating assets and liabilities, was $5,196,000, compared to $4,286,000 in 2004, reflecting higher R&D expenses as

described previously.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Company’s basic capital needs consist of financing its research and development activities, working capital and capital

expenditures. Since inception, the Company has financed these needs primarily through public offerings of common shares,

private placements, investment tax credits, grants, interest income as well as proceeds and royalties from technologies.

Theratechnologies maintained an adequate cash position in 2005. At November 30, 2005, liquidities (cash and bonds)

amounted to $39,026,000 and tax credits receivable amounted to $978,000, for a total amount of $40,004,000.

The Company has a line of credit of $1,800,000 for its short-term capital needs. As at November 30, 2005, $623,000 of this

amount was being used to secure a letter of credit related to lease commitments.

The Company invests its available cash in fixed income instruments from governmental, paragovernmental and municipal

bodies as well as from companies with high credit ratings and which are readily convertible into cash. These instruments

are selected with regard to the expected timing of expenditures and prevailing interest rates.

For the year ended November 30, 2005, the burn rate, represented by cash flows from operating activities and excluding

changes in operating assets and liabilities, was $3,141,000, reflecting the $14,640,000 revenue from the ALZA Corporation

transaction, compared to $20,776,000 ($15,941,000 without Celmed) in 2004.
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In 2005, Theratechnologies issued 39,436 common shares to employees for a cash consideration of $65,000. In 2004,

Theratechnologies issued, as part of an offering, 4,542,500 common shares for a cash consideration of $15,672,000,

including the over-allotment option. During 2004, the Company also issued 52,418 common shares to employees for 

cash consideration of $131,000.

The Company received a cash consideration of $2,561,000 ($2,811,000 before related fees) following the sale of its interest

in Celmed in 2005.

In 2004, Andromed, a company under significant influence, announced a value-building and restructuring plan aimed 

at increasing its technological and strategic value on a short-time basis, in preparation for a merger or sale, in whole or 

in part, of the company. In order to obtain the necessary funds to implement this plan, Andromed also proceeded on

October 6, 2004, with a private offering with four major shareholders who acquired 7,222,222 shares of Andromed’s capital

stock for a total amount of $1,300,000. To ensure that all its shareholders were provided an opportunity to participate in

the private offering on comparable terms and conditions, Andromed proceeded to issue share rights for a maximum 

value of $944,000. In connection with these transactions, the Company acquired 1,939,864 shares of Andromed for 

a total of $349,000 (See Projected transactions).

The Company believes that its cash position will be sufficient to finance its operations and capital needs for nearly two years.

However, to support its operations on a long-term basis, the Company will need to proceed with other financing activities.

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

As at November 30, 2005, the Company’s commitments are principally obligations under an operating lease related to 

its premises (refer to note 11 of the consolidated financial statements). Required payments under the operating lease

agreement are presented below.

PAYMENTS REQUIRED BY DUE DATE
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Less than 1 to 3 4 to 5 Over 

Total one year years years 5 years

Operating lease $ 3,530 $ 780 $ 2,410 $ 340 $ –

OFF-BALANCE SHEET AGREEMENTS

The Company was not involved in any off-balance sheet financing as at November 30, 2005.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Celmed was a company related to Theratechnologies until June 20, 2005, when the Company sold its interest in Celmed.

In 2005, a portion of the offices was occupied by Celmed and an amount of $122,000 ($154,000 in 2004) was deducted from

rental fees in the consolidated results.

The Company purchased leasehold improvements from Celmed for $106,000 in 2005 ($323,000 in 2004).

At November 30, 2005, accounts receivable included an amount of $100,000 due from Andromed. The amount was

reimbursed by Andromed in December 2005.

These transactions were measured at the exchange amount, which is the consideration established and agreed to by the

related parties.
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PROJECTED TRANSACTIONS

On December 22, 2005, Andromed announced that it completed the sale of its principal assets to an arm’s length acquirer.

After the transaction, Andromed will pursue its activities on a limited basis to preserve its cash and will seek opportunities

to enhance the value of its shares. The Board of Directors of Andromed will be evaluating various shareholder value

realization scenarios, including a capital reduction, over the course of the first two quarters of 2006. This transaction

should not result in a loss and may slightly enhance Theratechnologies’ cash position. 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management

to make estimates and assumptions. These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and

liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported

amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. A change in the facts and circumstances of the underlying

transaction could significantly change the application of the accounting policies and the resulting financial statement

impact. Discussed below are those policies that are judged to be critical and require the use of complex judgment in 

their application.

Property and equipment and other assets

Property and equipment and other assets are stated at cost. Depreciation and amortization are provided using methods

and annual rates which are expected to reflect their economic and useful life. 

Impairment of long-term assets

The Company reviews its property and equipment and other assets for impairment whenever events or changes in

circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be used is

measured by the comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to estimated undiscounted future cash flows expected to

be generated from the assets. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated future cash flows, an impairment

charge is recognized by the amount by which the carrying value of the asset exceeds the fair value of the asset. The fair

value against which the asset is measured may be established based on comparable information or transactions, or any

other method of assessment.

Income taxes

Income taxes are accounted for by using the asset and liability method. Future income tax assets and liabilities are

recognized in the balance sheet to account for the future tax consequences attributable to temporary differences between

the respective accounting and taxable value of balance sheet assets and liabilities. Future income tax assets and income tax

liabilities are measured using the income tax rates that are expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability is

settled. The effect of changes in income tax rates is recognized in the year during which these rates change. As appropriate,

a valuation allowance is recognized to decrease the value of tax assets to an amount that is more likely than not to be

realized. In estimating the realization of future income tax assets, management considers whether a portion or all future

tax assets is more likely than not to be realized. Realization is subject to future taxable income. As at November 30, 2005,

the Company determined that a tax valuation allowance for the full amount of future tax assets was necessary.

Research and development

Research and development expenditures consist of direct and indirect expenses. They are expensed as they are

committed. The Company accounts for clinical trial expenses on the basis of work completed which can be based on

estimates of the total costs committed to complete the studies, on the number of patients and other factors. The expenses

that are recorded with respect to clinical trials are reviewed as the trial advances up until its final phase.
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Stock-based compensation and other stock-based payments

The Company accounts for employee and non-employee stock options using the fair value based method. Under this

method, compensation cost is measured at fair value at the date of grant and is expensed over the vesting period.

Government assistance

Government assistance consists of research tax credits and grants and is applied against related expenses and the cost 

of the asset acquired. Tax credits are available based on eligible research and development expenses consisting of direct

and indirect expenditures and including a reasonable allocation of overhead expenses. Grants are subject to compliance

with terms and conditions of the related agreements. Government assistance is recognized when there is reasonable

assurance that the Company has met the requirements of the approved grant program or, with regard to tax credits, 

when there is reasonable assurance that they will be realized.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company owns financial assets and liabilities in foreign currency. However, the value of these assets and liabilities is

minimal and, consequently, the risk related to foreign currency fluctuations is limited. (See note 14 of the consolidated

financial statements) 

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

At February 8, 2006, the number of shares issued and outstanding was 35,552,985 common shares, while outstanding

options granted under the stock option plan were 2,811,500. In addition, 1,080,000 warrants were outstanding.

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

The chief executive officer and the chief financial officer of the Company are responsible for establishing and maintaining

the Company’s controls and disclosure procedures. They are assisted in this responsibility by the Company’s disclosure

committee, which is composed of members of senior management. As required by securities legislation, the chief

executive officer and chief financial officer have conducted an evaluation of the controls and procedures regarding

communication of information and have concluded that these controls and procedures are effective. 

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

Capital resources

In order to achieve its long-term development and commercialization strategy, the Company may need to raise additional

capital through share issues, grants, license, collaboration or partnership agreements that would allow the Company to

finance its activities, in whole or in part. Nothing guarantees that additional funds will be available or that they may be

acquired on acceptable terms and conditions to allow the Company to successfully market its products. If adequate funding

is not available, the Company may be required to delay, reduce, or eliminate one or more of its development programs.

Volatility of share price

The market price of the Company’s shares is subject to volatility. General market conditions as well as differences

between the Company’s financial, scientific and clinical results and the expectations of investors as well as securities

analysts can have a significant impact on the trading price of the Company’s shares. In recent years, the stocks of many

biopharmaceutical companies have experienced extreme price fluctuations, unrelated to the operating performance of 

the affected companies. There can be no assurance that the market price of the common shares will not continue to

experience significant fluctuations in the future, including fluctuations that are unrelated to the Company’s performance.

Preclinical and clinical studies

The Company is presently conducting various preclinical and clinical studies for its products. These studies may take

several years to complete and, thus, require considerable resources from the Company. Obtaining positive, timely 

and conclusive results from these studies is an essential condition of regulatory approval and, therefore, product

commercialization. There can be no assurance of satisfactory results and the lack thereof may considerably hinder 

the development, approval and commercialization of the Company’s products.
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Regulatory approvals

In order to commercialize its products and, hence, generate revenues, the Company must first obtain the approval of

regulatory agencies in each of the countries where it wishes to sell its products. The Company’s products may not meet

the safety and effectiveness criteria established by the various agencies and, consequently, may not obtain required

approvals for commercialization for any or all targeted indications.

Commercialization

Once commercialized, the Company’s products may potentially compete with existing products on the market. Various

intermediaries in the healthcare sector, such as those who may prescribe or dispense the new drugs commercialized by

the Company and the parties responsible for drug reimbursement, may select other treatments than those offered by the

Company. Furthermore, the prices of medical products are increasingly being regulated. Therefore, there can be no

assurance that the Company will be able to maintain price levels sufficient for the realization of an appropriate return on

the Company’s investment in product development.

Patents

Patents provide to their owners the exclusive right to use and commercialize the claimed inventions in the given territories.

The Company’s success will consequently depend, in part, on its ability to obtain patents, maintain their registration and

defend their validity. However, there is no guarantee that any patent granted to the Company will bring it a competitive

advantage that will not be contested by third parties, or that the patents of competitors will not be detrimental to the

Company’s commercial activities. Furthermore, competitors may independently develop products similar to the Company’s

or copy the Company’s products by circumventing the Company’s patents.

Competition

The Company is subject to competition from pharmaceutical companies, biotechnology companies, academic and

research institutions as well as government agencies which operate in the same areas as the Company. Some have

greater capital resources, research and development staff and facilities superior to the Company’s and may be able to

develop and commercialize more rapidly alternative forms of medical treatment which would potentially compete with 

the products of the Company.

Research

The Company conducts research activities in order to feed its product pipeline. Although the Company considers that 

it possesses adequate resources in this regard, research may prove unsuccessful and therefore, may not lead to the

advancement of new molecules to a further development stage.

Human resources

Members of management and scientists are highly qualified individuals who are essential to operations and the successful

research and development of the Company’s products. Loss of services from a large part of this group or the inability of

the Company to attract highly qualified personnel could compromise the Company’s growth.

Product liability

A risk of product liability claims is inherent in the development of human therapeutic products. Product liability insurance

is expensive and its coverage is limited. A product liability claim against the Company could potentially be greater than 

the coverage offered and, therefore, have a material adverse effect upon the Company and its financial position.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT THERATECHNOLOGIES

Additional information relating to Theratechnologies, including the Company’s Annual Information Form, is available on

SEDAR at www.sedar.com.



MANAGEMENT’S REPORT

The consolidated financial statements of Theratechnologies Inc. presented in the following pages and all information in this
annual report are the responsibility of management and are subject to approval by the Board of Directors of the Company. 

These financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in Canada. They include amounts based on judgment and estimates. Management has established these
amounts reasonably to ensure that financial results are presented accurately in all material respects. The other financial
information included in the annual report is consistent with that of the financial statements. 

In order to ensure accuracy and objectiveness of information included in the financial statements, the Company’s
management maintains internal accounting and administrative control systems. Management is of the opinion that these
controls provide reasonable assurance regarding the adequacy of the accounting records for the preparation of the
financial statements and the adequacy of the recording and safeguarding of assets.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and
internal control. The Board carries out this responsibility principally through its Audit Committee. The Audit Committee is
appointed by the Board, and none of its members is involved in the daily operations of the Company. All the members of this
Committee are financially literate. The Committee meets periodically with management and the external auditors to discuss
internal controls over the financial reporting process, auditing matters and financial reporting issues, to satisfy itself that
everyone is properly discharging their responsibilities, and to review the financial statements with the external auditors.

The Committee reports its findings to the Board for consideration when approving the financial statements for issuance 
to the shareholders. The Committee also considers, for review by the Board and approval by the shareholders, 
the re-appointment of the external auditors. 

The financial statements have been audited on behalf of the shareholders by KPMG LLP, the external auditors, in accordance
with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. The external auditors have full and free access to the Audit Committee
with respect to their findings concerning the fairness of the financial reporting and the adequacy of internal controls.

Yves Rosconi
President and Chief Executive Officer

Montréal, Canada
February 8, 2006

Luc Tanguay
Senior Executive Vice President 
and Chief Financial Officer
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AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Theratechnologies Inc. as at November 30, 2005 and 2004 and the
consolidated statements of operations, deficit and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements
based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require 
that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made 
by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the
Company as at November 30, 2005 and 2004 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Chartered Accountants
Montréal, Canada

January 20, 2006 (February 8, 2006 for note 17 (B))
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On behalf of the Board:

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars) 2005 2004

Assets

Current assets:

Cash $ 1,087 $ 436

Bonds 12,515 17,513

Accounts receivable 258 395

Tax credits receivable 978 754

Research supplies 1,929 1,542

Prepaid expenses 425 202

17,192 20,842

Bonds 25,424 24,105

Investments in public companies 
(market value: $1,424 in 2005; $3,026 in 2004) 836 1,362

Investment in a private company (note 8) – 11,367

Property and equipment (note 3) 2,072 2,234

Other assets (note 4) 8,121 8,040

$ 53,645 $ 67,950

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 4,639 $ 4,996

Shareholders’ equity:

Capital stock (note 5) 155,659 155,594

Contributed surplus (note 6) 2,587 2,257

Deficit (109,240) (94,897)

49,006 62,954

Commitments (note 11)
Subsequent events (note 17)

$ 53,645 $ 67,950

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Paul Pommier
Director

Jean-Denis Talon
Director



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts) 2005 2004

Revenues:

Royalties, technologies and other (note 7) $ 14,856 $ 269

Interest 1,605 2,380

16,461 2,649

Operating costs and expenses:

Research and development 14,987 18,439

Tax credits (1,217) (1,472)

13,770 16,967

General and administrative 5,452 6,640

Selling and market development 980 1,016

Patents and amortization of other assets (note 4) 1,270 896

21,472 25,519

Operating loss before undernoted items (5,011) (22,870)

Proportionate share in loss of companies under significant influence (6,673) (7,867)

(Loss) gains on investments in companies and gains on dilution (note 8) (2,659) 5,808

Loss from continuing operations before non-controlling interest (14,343) (24,929)

Net income from discontinued operations (note 9) – 109

Non-controlling interest – 2,004

Net loss $ (14,343) $ (22,816)

Basic and diluted loss per share (note 5 (E)):

Continuing operations, net of non-controlling interest $ (0.40) $ (0.66)

Net loss (0.40) (0.66)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF DEFICIT

YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars) 2005 2004

Deficit, beginning of year $ (94,897) $ (70,922)

Net loss (14,343) (22,816)

Share issue costs – (1,159)

Deficit, end of year $ (109,240) $ (94,897)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars) 2005 2004

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (14,343) $ (22,816)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property and equipment 594 779
Amortization of other assets 946 523
Stock-based compensation 330 792
Proportionate share in loss of companies under significant influence 6,673 7,867
Loss (gains) on investments in companies and gains on dilution 2,659 (5,808)
Net income from discontinued operations – (109)
Non-controlling interest – (2,004)

(3,141) (20,776)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Interest receivable on bonds 501 210
Accounts receivable 137 (20)
Tax credits receivable (224) (541)
Research supplies (1,245) 304
Prepaid expenses (223) (173)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (142) (556)

(1,196) (776)

Cash used in discontinued operations – (449)

(4,337) (22,001)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Share issuances 65 15,803
Share issue costs – (1,159)

65 14,644

Cash flows from investing activities:
Additions to property and equipment (581) (646)
Disposal of property and equipment – 122
Additions to other assets (235) (728)
Acquisition of bonds (14,306) (29,339)
Disposal of bonds 17,484 37,559
Sale of shares in a private company, net amount 2,561 –
Acquisition of shares in public companies – (349)
Disposal of shares in public companies – 2,481
Net investment related to discontinued operations – 10

4,923 9,110

Cash relating to Celmed (note 2 (A)) – (1,370)

Net change in cash 651 383

Cash, beginning of year 436 53

Cash, end of year $ 1,087 $ 436

See note 16 for supplemental cash flow information.
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

1. Organization and business activities

The Company, incorporated under Part 1A of the Québec Companies Act, discovers or acquires novel therapeutic
products for development and commercialization. These products target unmet medical needs in commercially
attractive specialty markets. The most advanced program is TH9507 now in Phase 3 clinical development in HIV-
associated lipodystrophy, a serious metabolic compilation. The Company also has other promising compounds at
various stages of development.

2. Significant accounting policies

(A) CONSOLIDATION AND INVESTMENTS
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. All significant
intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

The investment in public companies is composed of the investment in Andromed Inc. (“Andromed”) and in Ecopia
BioSciences Inc. (“Ecopia”).

The investment in Andromed, a company under significant influence, has been accounted for by the equity method.
The investment in Ecopia, a portfolio investment, is recorded at cost. When, in the opinion of management, a
permanent decline in value has occurred, the investment is written down to its estimated realizable value. 
In determining the estimated realizable value, management relies on its judgment and knowledge of the
investment and of general business and economic conditions that prevail and are expected to prevail. These
estimates are limited due to the uncertainty of predictions concerning future events.

On July 2, 2004, Celmed BioSciences Inc. (“Celmed”) acquired NewBiotics Inc. and issued shares from its capital
stock to the shareholders of the acquired company. Following this transaction, Theratechnologies’ interest in
Celmed decreased from 59.7% to 42%. Since that date, the Company no longer exercises control over Celmed 
and the interest in this company is accounted for by the equity method.

Celmed’s assets and liabilities as of the date of the transaction were as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,370

Bonds 23,739

Accounts receivable 88

Tax credits and grants receivable 904

Research supplies 426

Prepaid expenses 503

Property and equipment 2,793

Other assets 1,564

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,502

An adjustment clause in connection with the interest of founding investors then reduced this interest to 37.3%. On
June 20, 2005, the Company completed the sale of its 37.3% interest in Celmed. See note 8.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(B) CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash equivalents are restricted to investments that are readily convertible into cash, having a term to maturity not
exceeding three months and whose value is not likely to change significantly. These investments are recorded at
cost. As at November 30, 2005 and 2004, there were no cash equivalents.

(C) BONDS
Bonds that are classified in current assets based on their maturity date or on management’s estimate of cash flow
requirements for the next year are stated at the lower of cost and fair market value. Bonds that are classified in
long-term assets are stated at cost. These investments, which are made with institutions having a high credit
rating, are readily convertible into cash.

(D) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Property and equipment are stated at cost. Depreciation is provided using the following methods and annual rates:

Asset Method Rate/period

Computer equipment Declining balance 50%

Laboratory equipment Declining balance 20%
and straight-line 5 years

Office equipment and furniture Declining balance 20%

Leasehold improvements Straight-line Term of lease

(E) OTHER ASSETS
Other assets consist namely of intellectual property, deferred development costs and patent costs.

Intellectual property is amortized over a period of 2 to 17 years.

Patent costs relate to direct costs incurred in connection with securing the patent and do not necessarily reflect
their present or future value. The amount ultimately recoverable is dependent upon the successful commercialization
of the related products. Amortization of patent costs is calculated over their estimated useful lives, varying from 
5 to 17 years, using the straight-line method. 

Deferred development costs are amortized using the straight-line method over a period of 2 to 5 years, beginning
in the year of commercialization.

(F) IMPAIRMENT OF LONG-LIVED ASSETS
The Company reviews its property and equipment and other assets for impairment whenever events or changes 
in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to 
be used is measured by the comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to estimated undiscounted future cash
flows expected to be generated from the assets. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated future
cash flows, an impairment charge is recognized by the amount by which the carrying value of the asset exceeds 
the fair value of the asset. The fair value against which the asset is measured may be established based on
comparable information or transactions, or any other method of assessment.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(G) REVENUE RECOGNITION
Revenues from research contracts are recognized when services to be provided are rendered and all conditions under
the terms of the underlying agreement are met. Revenues subject to the achievement of milestones are recorded only
when the specified events have occurred and collectibility is assured.

Upfront payments and initial technology access fees are deferred and recognized as revenue on a systematic basis
over the period during which the related products or services are delivered and all obligations are performed.

License fees are recorded when conditions and events under the license agreement have occurred and collectibility
is reasonably assured.

Revenues from a collaboration agreement that includes multiple elements are considered to be a revenue arrangement
with multiple deliverables. Under this type of arrangement, the identification of separate units of accounting is required
and revenue is allocated among the separate units based on their relative fair values. Payments received under the
collaboration agreement may include upfront payments, or milestone payments, research contracts, license fees and
royalties. Revenues for each unit of accounting are recorded as described above. 

Interest income is recognized as earned.

(H) RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
Research expenditures, net of related research tax credits and grants, are charged to earnings in the year in 
which they are incurred. Development expenditures, net of tax credits, if any, are capitalized when they meet the
appropriate criteria for capitalization in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. During the years
ended November 30, 2005 and 2004, no development expenditures were capitalized.

(I) STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION AND OTHER STOCK-BASED PAYMENTS
The Company accounts for employee and non-employee stock options using the fair value based method. 
Under this method, compensation cost is measured at fair value at the date of grant and is expensed over 
the vesting period.

(J) GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE
Government assistance, consisting of research tax credits and grants, is recorded as a reduction of the related
expense or cost of the asset acquired. Government grants are recognized when there is reasonable assurance that
the Company has met the requirements of the approved grant program. Research tax credits are recorded when
there is reasonable assurance that they will be realized.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(K) FOREIGN EXCHANGE
Foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated in Canadian dollars at the rates of exchange
prevailing at the balance sheet dates. Other assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rates prevailing
when the assets were acquired or the liabilities incurred. Revenues and expenses are translated at the average
exchange rate prevailing during the year, except for depreciation and amortization which are translated at the same
rates as those used in the translation of the corresponding assets. Foreign exchange gains and losses are included
in the determination of net earnings or net loss.

(L) INCOME TAXES
The Company uses the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Future income tax assets and
liabilities are recognized in the balance sheet to account for the future tax consequences attributable to temporary
differences between the respective accounting and taxable value of balance sheet assets and liabilities. As
appropriate, a valuation allowance is recognized to decrease the value of tax assets to an amount that is more
likely than not to be realized. Future income tax assets and income tax liabilities are measured using the income
tax rates that are expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability is settled. The effect of changes in
income tax rates is recognized in the year during which these rates change.

(M)GUARANTEES
In the normal course of business, the Company enters into various agreements that may contain features that meet
the definition of a guarantee. A guarantee is defined to be a contract (including an indemnity) that contingently
requires the Company to make payments to a third party based on (i) changes in an underlying interest rate, foreign
exchange rate, equity or commodity instrument, index or other variable that is related to an asset, a liability or an
equity security of the guaranteed party, (ii) failure of another party to perform under an obligating agreement, 
or (iii) failure of another party to pay its indebtedness when due.

A liability is recorded when the Company considers probable that a payment relating to a guarantee has to be
made to the other party of the contract or agreement.

(N) EARNINGS PER SHARE
The earnings per share are determined using the weighted average number of outstanding shares during the period.

The treasury stock method is used for the computation of the diluted earnings per share. For this method, 
a number of additional shares, if they are dilutive, are calculated assuming that the outstanding stock options 
and warrants are exercised, and that the proceeds from the transactions are used to purchase common shares 
at the average market price during the period.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(O) USE OF ESTIMATES
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates
include estimating the useful lives of long-lived assets, including property and equipment and other assets,
estimating accruals for clinical trial expenses, estimating stock-based compensation, as well as assessing the
recoverability of research tax credits and grants, investments and future income taxes. Reported amounts and 
note disclosure reflect the overall economic conditions that are most likely to occur and anticipated measures 
to be taken by management. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

3. Property and equipment
2005

Accumulated
depreciation Net book

Cost and amortization value

Computer equipment $ 476 $ 386 $ 90
Laboratory equipment 1,569 973 596
Office equipment and furniture 829 501 328
Leasehold improvements 1,724 666 1,058

$ 4,598 $ 2,526 $ 2,072

2004

Accumulated
depreciation Net book

Cost and amortization value

Computer equipment $ 545 $ 423 $ 122
Laboratory equipment 1,403 743 660
Office equipment and furniture 806 423 383
Leasehold improvements 1,520 451 1,069

$ 4,274 $ 2,040 $ 2,234
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

4. Other assets
2005

Accumulated
depreciation Net book

Cost and amortization value

Intellectual property $ 7,670 $ 1,941 $ 5,729
Patent costs 1,754 922 832
Deferred development costs 70 70 – 
Research supplies 1,560 – 1,560

$ 11,054 $ 2,933 $ 8,121

In 2005, management reassessed its strategy regarding non-core products and the related patent portfolio. As a
result, the Company recorded a write-off of $463 of certain patent costs and deferred development costs.

2004

Accumulated
depreciation Net book

Cost and amortization value

Intellectual property $ 7,670 $ 1,555 $ 6,115
Patent costs 1,870 839 1,031
Deferred development costs 262 70 192
Research supplies 702 – 702

$ 10,504 $ 2,464 $ 8,040

5. Capital stock
2005 2004

Authorized in unlimited number and without par value:

Common shares

Preferred shares issuable in one or more series

Issued:

35,552,985 common shares (35,513,549 in 2004) $ 155,659 $ 155,594
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

5. Capital stock (continued)

(A) CHANGES IN THE ISSUED AND OUTSTANDING CAPITAL STOCK WERE AS FOLLOWS:

Number Dollars

Balance as at November 30, 2003 30,918,631 $ 139,791

Shares issued pursuant to an offering 4,542,500 15,672

Shares issued to employees 52,418 131

Balance as at November 30, 2004 35,513,549 155,594

Shares issued to employees 39,436 65

Balance as at November 30, 2005 35,552,985 $ 155,659

All shares were issued for a cash consideration.

(B) STOCK OPTION PLAN
The Company has established a stock option plan under which it can grant to its directors, officers, employees,
researchers and consultants non-transferable options for the purchase of common shares. The exercise date of an
option may not be later than 10 years after the date it is granted. A maximum number of 3,500,000 options can be
granted under the plan. Generally, the options vest at the date of the grant or over a period of 3 to 5 years.

Changes in the number of options outstanding during the past two fiscal years were as follows:

Weighted average
exercise price

Options per share

Options as at November 30, 2003 2,651,499 $ 7.87

Granted 355,000 2.87

Cancelled (224,999) 7.28

Options as at November 30, 2004 2,781,500 7.28

Granted 535,000 1.59

Cancelled (1,015,836) 8.33

Options as at November 30, 2005 2,300,664 $ 5.50
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

5. Capital stock (continued)

(B) THE COMPANY’S STOCK OPTION PLAN (continued)
The following table provides stock option information as at November 30, 2005:

Options outstanding Exercisable options

Weighted
average Weighted Weighted

Number of remaining average Number of average
options life exercise exercisable exercise

Price range outstanding (years) price options price

$ 1.20 - $ 2.00 477,500 9.56 $ 1.56 30,000 $ 1.75
2.01 - 2.75 260,000 8.86 2.54 84,998 2.55
2.76 - 3.75 145,000 4.91 3.71 121,666 3.72
3.76 - 4.60 430,000 1.07 4.53 430,000 4.53
4.61 - 6.00 273,332 6.38 5.37 254,996 5.35
6.01 - 9.00 215,000 6.75 8.05 135,000 8.07
9.01 - 13.50 443,332 5.81 10.60 403,332 10.62

13.51 - 15.30 56,500 5.24 15.16 55,300 15.17

2,300,664 1,515,292

(C) STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION AND OTHER STOCK-BASED PAYMENTS 
The fair value of the options granted was estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing
model with the following weighted average assumptions:

2005 2004

Risk-free interest rate 3.71% 3.96%
Expected volatility 51% 53%
Expected average option life in years 6 6
Expected dividend yield Nil Nil

Dividend yield was excluded from the calculation, since it is the present policy of the Company to retain all
earnings to finance operations and future growth.

The following table summarizes the weighted average fair value of stock options granted during the periods ended
November 30, 2005 and 2004:

Weighted average
Number of grant-date

options fair value

2005 535,000 $ 0.84
2004 355,000 1.55

In regard to Celmed, a private company, the stock option awards are accounted for in Theratechnologies’ results
using the fair value method until July 2, 2004. The assumptions were as follows: risk-free interest rate of 3.98%,
expected dividend yield of nil, no expected volatility and expected option life of 6 years. Celmed granted 580,000
options with a weighted average fair value of $1.04 for the seven-month period ended July 2, 2004.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

5. Capital stock (continued)

(C) STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION AND OTHER STOCK-BASED PAYMENTS (continued)
The Black-Scholes model, used by the Company to calculate option values, as well as other accepted option
valuation models, was developed to estimate the fair value of freely tradable, fully transferable options without
vesting restrictions, which significantly differs from the Company’s stock option awards. These models also require
four highly subjective assumptions, including future stock price volatility and expected time until exercise, which
greatly affect the calculated values.

(D) WARRANTS
(i) In connection with shares issued pursuant to an offering, the Company granted warrants for the purchase of

shares. As at November 30, 2004, there were 200,000 outstanding warrants for the purchase of 200,000 common
shares at a price of $15 per share. These warrants expired in October 2005. 

(ii) The Company had entered into an initial public offering incentive agreement with certain shareholders of Celmed
which is still in force. The warrants, vested at the various dates indicated below, are exercisable for the periods
indicated below.

Exercise Exercise
Date Warrants period price

June 21, 2002 (expired in June 2004) 360,000 2 years $ 14.30
June 21, 2003 (expired in June 2005) 360,000 2 years 15.73
June 21, 2004 360,000 2 years 17.30
June 21, 2005 720,000 1 year 17.30

The Company had an option until June 2005 (date of the sale of the interest in Celmed by the Company) to
purchase (“option to purchase”) all the shares of Celmed held by third parties (“non-controlling shareholders”) 
at specific dates. In connection with the option, the Company issued to the non-controlling shareholders
4,680,000 warrants for the purchase of 4,680,000 common shares at prices per share varying from $14.30 to
$24.17 which are related to the date of exercise of the option of the Company. These warrants, being accessory
to the option to purchase, became void with the termination of the option to purchase.

(E) DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE
Diluted loss per share was not presented as the effect of options and warrants would have been anti-dilutive.
Furthermore, the exercise of options and warrants would not have been considered in such computation since their
exercise prices were higher than the average market price during 2005 and 2004.

(F) WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES
The weighted average number of outstanding shares was 35,534,466 shares in 2005 and 34,476,299 shares in 2004.
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YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

6. Contributed surplus

Changes in the contributed surplus for the years ended November 2005 and 2004 are as follows:

Balance, November 30, 2003 $ 1,565

Stock-based compensation, net of non-controlling interest 692

Balance, November 30, 2004 2,257

Stock-based compensation 330

Balance, November 30, 2005 $ 2,587

7. Royalties, technologies and other

In December 2004, the Company signed an agreement to terminate three co-development projects using ALZA
Corporation’s Macroflux® transdermal technology. The Company retains the rights to develop its molecules with all
other delivery systems and ALZA retains the commercialization rights to Macroflux® with other molecules. In this
regard, the Company received a payment of $14,640 (US$12,000).

8. (Loss) gains on investments in companies and gains on dilution

2005:

On June 20, 2005, the Company completed the sale of its 37.3% interest in Celmed BioSciences for total proceeds of
up to $8,400. The acquirer is a group of minority shareholders of Celmed. The proceeds include an upfront payment 
of $2,811, as well as milestone payments tied to the success of Celmed’s more advanced products totaling $5,589. 
The milestone payments will be recorded once the related milestones are reached. The Company recorded a loss on
investment of $2,659 in relation to the sale of its total shares in Celmed.

2004:

During the fiscal year ended November 30, 2004, the Company realized gains on investments in companies of $2,018
resulting from the sale of shares in public companies.

In January and February 2004, Celmed’s institutional investors exercised adjustment clauses in relation to their
investment, thus reducing the Company’s interest in Celmed from 61.6% to 56.1%. In February 2004, Celmed
proceeded with the redemption for a nominal amount of shares of certain shareholders because the milestones
related to these shares were not achieved. In April 2004, Celmed proceeded with the redemption of shares of a 
non-controlling shareholder in connection with the sale of a US subsidiary. These redemptions resulted in an increase
of the Company’s interest in Celmed to 59.7%. As a result of these transactions, the deferred gain of $3,762 at
November 30, 2003 was attributed to non-controlling interests, and the adjustment to their interest resulted in a gain
of $2,725, which is included in the statement of earnings for 2004.

As a result of the issuance of shares by Celmed to acquire NewBiotics Inc. on July 2, 2004, Theratechnologies’ interest
in Celmed was reduced from 59.7% to 42%. An adjustment clause in connection with the interest of founding investors
later reduced the Company’s interest to 37.3%. The Company recognized a gain of $1,046 in 2004.

The Company also recognized a gain of $19 in 2004 related to the issuance of shares of Andromed to third parties.
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9. Discontinued operations

During the first quarter of 2004, Celmed studied the relevance of pursuing its activities in the treatment of Parkinson’s
disease. In this context, Celmed discontinued its development activities for this program. In April 2004, Celmed
disposed of the shares of its US subsidiary in the field of neurology.

Consequently, operating results for these activities have been reclassified as “Discontinued operations”. The results
are shown below:

2005 2004

Costs and expenses:

General and administrative $ – $ (20)

Research and development – 322

Patents and amortization of other assets – 21

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – (432)

Net income from discontinued operations $ – $ (109)

Net income from discontinued operations attributable to parent company $ – $ 64

Non-controlling interest before discontinued activities $ – $ 2,049

Loss from continuing operations, net of non-controlling interest $ (14,343) $ (22,880)

10. Future income taxes

Details of the components of income taxes are as follows:

2005 2004

Loss before discontinued operations and non-controlling interest $ (14,343) $ (24,929)

Basic income tax rate 31% 31%

Computed income tax provision (4,446) (7,728)

Adjustments to income tax provision resulting from:
Impact of increase in provincial tax rates:

Increase in value of future tax assets 3,577 –
Change in valuation allowance (3,577) –

Unrecorded potential tax benefit of current period losses
and other deductions 2,639 6,733

Non-taxable items and others 1,807 995
$ – $ –
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10. Future income taxes (continued)

The tax incidence of temporary differences resulting in significant portions of future income tax assets is as follows:

2005 2004

Future income tax assets:

Losses carried forward $ 10,006 $ 10,012

Unused research and development expenses 23,373 18,173

Property and equipment 354 195

Share issue costs 344 320

Investments 305 9,750

Available deductions and other 8,516 250

42,898 38,700

Future income tax liabilities:

Intellectual property (1,378) (1,378)

41,520 37,322

Less valuation allowance (41,520) (37,322)

Net future income tax asset $ – $ – 

In estimating the realization of future income tax assets, management considers whether a portion or all future tax
assets is more likely than not to be realized. Realization of future tax assets is subject to the generation of future
taxable income.

As at November 30, 2005, the Company had available the following deductions, losses and credits:

Federal Provincial

Research and development expenses, without time limitation $ 58,270 $ 86,259

Losses carried forward, until:
2006 $ 2,895 $ 951
2007 736 726
2008 – 3,539
2009 5,721 4,394
2010 10,593 10,447
2014 9,603 8,442
2015 275 153

$ 29,823 $ 28,652

Unused tax credits expiring in:
2006 $ 487
2007 640
2008 611
2009 446
2010 737
2011 1,581
2012 1,975
2013 1,570
2014 1,597
2015 1,829

$ 11,473
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10. Future income taxes (continued)

Federal Provincial

Share issue costs $ 1,065 $ 1,065
Excess of tax value of investments over book value 1,590 1,590
Tax value of intellectual property less than carrying value (7,185) (7,185)
Excess of tax value of property and equipment over carrying value 1,090 948
Other 1,140 1,059

11. Commitments

(A) RENTAL OF PREMISES
The Company rents premises under operating leases expiring in April 2010. The minimum payments required
under the terms of the lease are as follows:

2006 $ 780

2007 787

2008 807

2009 816

2010 340

$ 3,530

The Company has issued an irrevocable letter of credit amounting to $623 ($693 in 2004), along with a first rank
movable mortgage, which can be subordinated with regard to lending institutions, of $1,150 covering the Company’s
tangible assets located in the rented premises. This contract comprises progressive reduction clauses with respect
to the amount of the letter of credit beginning in 2004 and an option for the purchase of the building and land.

(B) CREDIT MARGIN
The Company has a credit margin extending to $1,800, bearing interest at prime plus 0.50% and guaranteed by
bonds. The market value of the investments should always be equivalent to 150% of advances used on the credit
margin. If the market value falls below $7,000, the Company will agree to give the bank a first rank movable
hypothec of $1,850 affecting securities judged satisfactory by the bank. 

As at November 30, 2005, with the exception of the letters of credit mentioned in (A) above, the credit margins
available to the Company and its subsidiary were not utilized.

12. Licenses

In addition to the exclusively held products, notably TH9507 and THG213.29, the Company has certain exclusive
licenses to market or commercialize intellectual property from research activities performed by certain research
institutions. Under these licenses, the Company is committed to pay royalties on the net sales of the products
commercialized by the Company, or, if applicable, on the amounts received from sub-licensees, subject to the
application of the clauses of such agreements.
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13. Related party transactions

Celmed was a company related to Theratechnologies until June 20, 2005, date at which the Company sold its interest
in Celmed.

In 2005, a portion of the offices was occupied by Celmed, a company under significant influence, and an amount of
$122 ($154 in 2004) was accounted for as a reduction of rental expense in the consolidated results.

The Company purchased leasehold improvements from Celmed for $106 in 2005 ($323 in 2004).

As of November 30, 2005, the accounts receivable included an amount of $100 due from Andromed, which was
reimbursed by Andromed in December 2005. As of November 30, 2004, the accounts payable and accrued liabilities
included an amount of $172 owed to Celmed.

These transactions are measured at the exchange amount, which is the consideration established and agreed to by
the related parties.

14. Financial instruments

(A) FAIR VALUES, CREDIT AND INTEREST RATE RISK
The Company has determined that the carrying values of its short-term financial assets and liabilities, including
cash, accounts receivable, tax credits and grants receivable as well as accounts payable and accrued liabilities,
approximate their fair value because of the relatively short periods to maturity of these instruments.

The fair market value of the bonds amounts to $37,163 as at November 30, 2005 ($41,222 in 2004). The fair value 
of the bonds classified in the short-term assets approximates cost at these dates.

Credit risk results from the possibility that a loss may occur from the failure of another party to perform according
to the terms of the contract. The Company regularly monitors the credit risk exposure and takes steps to mitigate
the likelihood of these exposures resulting in actual losses.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to significant concentrations of credit risk consist
principally of marketable securities. The Company has investment policies that ensure the safety and preservation
of principal and that ensure the Company’s liquidity needs are met.

Bonds are comprised of fixed income instruments from governmental, paragovernmental and municipal bodies as
well as from companies with a high credit rating (not less than BBB+). The weighted average effective interest rate
of the bonds is approximately 3.43%. Long-term bonds mature as follows: $12,822 in 2007, $9,642 in 2008 and
$2,960 in 2009.

(B) FOREIGN CURRENCY
The Company owns financial assets and liabilities in foreign currency. However, the value of these assets and
liabilities is low and, consequently, the risk of loss related to foreign currency fluctuations is limited. The Company
does not use derivative financial instruments to reduce its foreign exchange exposure. General and administrative
expenses include a loss on exchange of $112 for the year ended November 30, 2005 (gain of $122 in 2004).
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15. Segmented information

The Company conducts its activities in essentially two segments: the development of therapeutic peptides and cellular
therapy. Development of therapeutic peptides is carried out by Theratechnologies whereas, since June 21, 2001, 
the cellular therapy activities are performed by Celmed, which, as of July 2, 2004, is no longer controlled by
Theratechnologies (see notes 2 (A) and 8). Pursuant to the sale of Celmed on June 20, 2005, the Company no longer
conducts activities in cellular therapy. Furthermore, Andromed, a company under significant influence, conducts its
activities in the field of medical devices and is presented under “other segments”. 

The Company’s reportable segments are strategic operating units which focus on research and development activities
and the commercialization of innovative products dedicated to the healthcare and biotechnology industries. They are
managed separately because each segment requires different technologies and marketing strategies.

The accounting policies of the various segments are the same as those described in the summary of significant
accounting policies.

The following schedules contain the segmented information:

2005

Intersegment
Therapeutic Cellular Other adjustments

peptides therapy segments eliminations Total

Revenue from external
customers $ 14,836 $ – $ – $ – $ 14,836

Revenues from companies
under significant influence 20 – – – 20

Research and development,
net amount 13,770 – – – 13,770

Other expenses 7,702 – – – 7,702
Loss from continuing

operations (5,011) (6,147) (526) (2,659) (14,343)
Net loss (5,011) (6,147) (526) (2,659) (14,343)
Total assets 52,809 – 836 – 53,645

Cash 1,087 – – – 1,087
Bonds 37,939 – – – 37,939

Cash flows:
Operations (6,996) – – 2,659 (4,337)
Investment 2,362 – – 2,561 4,923
Financing 65 – – – 65

Additions to property and equipment 432 – – – 432
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YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

15. Segmented information (continued)
2004

Intersegment
Therapeutic Cellular Other adjustments

peptides therapy segments eliminations Total

Revenue from external
customers $ 242 $ – $ – $ – $ 242

Intersegment revenues 85 – – (58) 27
Research and development,

net amount 13,237 3,730 – – 16,967
Other expenses 6,535 2,075 – (58) 8,552
Loss from continuing

operations (17,624) (11,933) (939) 7,616 (22,880)
Net loss (17,624) (11,869) (939) 7,616 (22,816)
Total assets 55,238 11,367 1,408 (63) 67,950

Cash 436 – – – 436
Bonds 41,618 – – – 41,618

Cash flows:
Operations (17,125) (4,876) – – (22,001)
Investment 2,909 6,201 – – 9,110
Financing 14,644 – – – 14,644

Additions to property,
plant and equipment 572 233 – – 805

Depreciation and amortization related to therapeutic peptides and cellular therapy segments amount to $1,033 and
$269, respectively, and are included in research and development expenses and other expenses.

16. Supplemental cash flow information

The Company conducted the following transactions not affecting cash.

2005 2004

Additions to property and equipment and other assets
financed by accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 163 $ 378

Tax credits received by the Company during the year amounted to $858 ($924 in 2004).

17. Subsequent events

(A) On December 14, 2005, the Company granted 250,000 stock options to employees at an exercise price of $1.20 
per share and cancelled 50,000 options at an exercise price of $10.75.

(B) On February 8, 2006, the Company granted 400,000 stock options to employees at an exercise price of $1.94 per share
and cancelled 89,164 options with a weighted average exercise price of $7.21 per share.
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